513,274$

Contributed securities are liquidated as soon as possible and are utilized in the
Organization’s programs and supporting services, along with donated food and other
household items and clothing.

NOTE 13 CHANGE IN BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, in 2023 the Organization adopted a
policy of preparing its financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Accordingly, the
accompanying financial statements are intended to present the financial position and
results of operations in accordance with GAAP. Prior to 2023, the Organization’s
financial statements were prepared on the modified cash basis; consequently, certain
revenues and the related assets were recognized when received rather than when
earned and certain expenses and the related liabilities were recognized when paid
rather than when the obligations were incurred.

The following financial statement line items for 2022 were affected by the change in
basis of accounting:

As Originally As
Reported Adj Adjusted

ASSETS
Grant receivable -$   10,500$   10,500$
Property and equipment, net 1,171,767   53,091   1,224,858
Total assets 1,689,970   63,592   1,753,562

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Accounts payable -$   8,400$   8,400$

Undesignated 1,578,505   44,692   1,623,197
Purpose and time restrictions 82,223   10,500   92,723
Net Assets 1,686,548   55,192   1,741,740

Total liabilities and net assets 1,689,970$ 63,592$   1,753,562$